Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
BAGONG PILIPINAS

May 7, 2024
MEMORANDUM
TO : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

Regional Director

DPWH-CAR

Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City
ATTENTION : RONALYN P. UBINA

District Engineer
Apayao 2nd District Engineering Office
San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OOL: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation -
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Landslide - Tertiary Roads Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
K0619 + 800 - - - 30,760,000.00 '

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH

website within five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement

shall be degg with accordingly.

REY PE B. GILLE, D.M.
ecretary for Regional Operations
egions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mks AVS,/RQ/GO/ERP

! [P —
€ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph g‘"G ‘:{ — g
@ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 | % , e

! socorec /|

|
/




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
. BAGONG PILIPINAS

May 7, 2024
MEMORANDUM
TO - KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

Regional Director

DPWH-CAR

Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City
ATTENTION : RONALYN P. UBINA

District Engineer
Apayao 2nd District Engineering Office
San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OO01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation -
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Landslide - Tertiary Roads Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
K0619 + 800 - - - 30,760,000.00 f

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website within five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement
shall be It with accordingly.

REY PEYER B. GILLE, D.M.
Secretary for Regional Operations
egions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/RPBG/ERP

A S -

ANATIe,
STy

=Nl
;: G | 150 9001 !
Q)

l socotec /.

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
Q@ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

BAGONG PILIPINAS

March 19, 2024

MEMORANDUM
FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 13, 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of District Engineer RONALYN P.
UBINA, Apayao 2" District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project
under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Project Description
UACS No. 310109101509000
Project ID:P00800745LZ
001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - | OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of | Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -
Landslide - Tertiary Roads Tertiary Roads
Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - | Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
K0619 + 763 K0619 + 800 y
"]
Type of Type of >
Worlk/ : : Work/ : 2
Physical Unit Cost Allocation Physical Unit Cost Estimated Cost
Target Target
CWi1-
S
Construction El6ia
of Road Siope Prote?tion
Protection # 15,680.00/ # 30,144,800.00 £ 13,970,653/ £26,487,800.00
Structure /
Structure/ Square meters
1,922.5 895406
Square meters Square
meters
CW2-
Reconstruc
tion to
Concrete | p30,991,525.420/ | P 3,657,000.00
Pavement/ Lane KM
0.118 Lane
KM 62 M / k‘l
EAO = P 615,200.00 EAO P 615,200.00
Total: | 30,760,000.00 Total. P30,760,000.00
Justification:
The project is to be modified in view of the following:
Adjustment / change on project limits is due to the worsened condition of road slips caused by continuous 5
downpour of rain that necessitate immediate slope protection structure to stabilize the road.
» The slight decrease in physical target is due to the adjustment of the design height as well as adjustment on
positioning of the structures as per actual survey to address the critical section.

Me- U0~ 202404 - pPFSQ




DPWH-QMSP-03-02 Rev 02

Project Modification of Allotment und{:r the GA# Request Evaluation Form

Control No:| CAR-010

Date of Evaluation: 04/19/2024
P/A/P 1 (001, 002, CSSP, LP): Apgropriation FY 2024 GAA
Source:
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System UACS: 310109101509000
P/A/P 2 (Program): Project ID: P00800745LZ
Asset Preservation Program Region: Cordillera Administrative Region
” ; Implementing Apayao 2nd District Engineering
P/A/P 3 (Sub-Program): Office: Office
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide  |Appropriation
. 30,760,000
- Tertiary Roads (Php):

Name of Project per GAA:

Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos Norte Rd - KO619 + 670 - K0619 + 763

Implementing Office

A Justification for
Modification:

All v

Ce

* Adjustment/ change on project limits is due to the worsened condition of road slips caused by continuous downpour of rain that
necessitate immediate slope protection structure to stabilize the road

» The slight decrease in physical target is due to the adjustment of the design height as well as adjustment on the positioning of

the structures as per actual survey to address the critical section

= Inclusion of Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement o address damage PCCP; high unit cost for CW2 (Reconstruction to Concrete
rPavement) is due to massive earthworks,

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

B.1 PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION

B.1.1

Typographical Error/s

B.1.2

only)

B.2| v |PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADIJUSTMENTS ON PROJECT COMPONENTS

B.2.1

v |Change in Targets

B.2.2

Change in Scope of Wark

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

C.1|:|Additional Project Component/s
C.2 Component/s:

of Reasonableniess of Cost Estimate .. o \hoidatfy D, Tanaool dateds_March 07, 2024

Change in Location (for non-existent locations

DPWH -OSTC__
ECEK‘V F

B.1.3| v |Change in Station Limits

B.1.4 Addition/ Deletion of Word/s

: ThRe! o
Sh T —
Control No- 2= = ==
IE())TS ;' o G lg‘“‘”'"

B.2.3| v |Change in Component Amount

B.2.3.1
B.2.3.2
B.2.3.3

v" | Addition of Component (including excess amount)

Deletion of Component

v" |Movement of Funds between Components

INCREASE/
COMP SCOPE OF WORK TARGET DECREASE (%)
FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target
Construction of Road Slope Construction of Road Slope 1,922.50 sq.
cwi Protection Structure Protection Structure " ietere 1,895.960 sq. meters | -10.90% | -1.38%
Reconstruction to Concrete *

CW2 = Bivateit - 0.118 lane km 47.34% -32.13%
Ccw3 “ - - - -

Cw4 = -

D. AS EVALUATED
D1l v
D.2

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.3 Remarks (to be filled-up by Planning Service):

e CW1 - Unit Cost and Targets Decreased simultaneously due to the movement of funds between components
= Additional CW2 (Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement) is 47.32% higher compared to BOC Unit Cost
= Station Limits with Straight-Line Diagram Provided

B oy

aAw

fl

Evaluated By:

. BOTE

/)
7 o725/

Noted By:

E.2 D Undersecretary for Operations

Recommended for Approval
Remarks:

N\

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.
Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services




UACS No. 310109101509000
Project ID:P00800745LZ

Page 2 of 2

e The decrease in the unit cost of the CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure was based on actual
computed DUPA/POW/ABC needed for the Double Crib wall, Gravity Wall and Retaining Wall structures.

» Inclusion of CW2 -Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement (280mm thickness) to address damage PCCP. The high unit
cost for CW2 (Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement) is due to massive earthworks, improvement of off-carriageway
such as paving of shoulders, provision of curb and gutter, reflectorized thermoplastic pavement markings (white and
yellow), hazard markers and concrete barrier for safety.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA),
Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map and
Certification of No overlapping (Certified by the District Engineer, Planning & Design, Construction and Maintenance Division
Chief).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
order; hence/Japproval hereof is recommended.

REY PET
Assistant
in CAR,

. GILLE, D.M.
cretary for Regional Operations
ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA
Undersecretary for Planning and a
Public-Private Partnership Services

Ph.D., CESO I

SR

in CAR, Regions I, II, TX;"X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED / BISAPRROVED:

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/RPBG/ERP

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

UMM

WIN4EQ3327




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

BAGONG PILIPINAS

March 19, 2024

MEMORANDUM
FOR ' MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 13, 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of District Engineer RONALYN P.
UBINA, Apayao 2" District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project
under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original | As Modified

Project Description

UACS No. 310109101509000
Project ID:P00800745L2
001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - | OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of | Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and | National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -
Landslide - Tertiary Roads Tertiary Roads
Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - | Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
K0619 + 763 K0619 + 800 ‘
I}
Type of Type of ;
Work/ ; . Worlk/ ¢ 2
Physical Unit Cost Allocation Physical Unit Cost Estimated Cost
Target Target
CW1-
Construction
Cwi-
Construction oglzozd
of Roar! Slape Protef:)tion
Protection ? 15,680.00/ ? 30,144,800.00 Ehruchiapes) P 13,970.653/ P26,487,800.00
Structure/ Square meters 1 Square meters
10225 ,5895.96
! quare
Square meters FAESFS
cw2-
Reconstruc
tion to
Concrete | 530,991,525.420/ | P 3,657,000.00
Pavement/ Lane KM
0.118 Lane
KM
EAO = P 615,200.00 EAO - P 615,200.00
Total: | P£30,760,000.00 Total: | P30,760,000.00

Justification:

The project is to be modified in view of the following:

s Adjustment / change on project limits is due to the worsened condition of road slips caused by continuous
downpour of rain that necessitate immediate slope protection structure to stabilize the road.

* The slight decrease in physical target is due to the adjustment of the design height as well as adjustme
positioning of the structures as per actual survey to address the critical section.




UACS No. 310109101509000
Project ID:P00800745LZ

Page 2 of 2

e The decrease in the unit cost of the CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure was based on actual
computed DUPA/POW/ABC needed for the Double Crib wall, Gravity Wall and Retaining Wall structures.

e Inclusion of CW2 -Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement (280mm thickness) to address damage PCCP. The high unit
cost for CW2 (Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement) is due to massive earthworks, improvement of off-carriageway
such as paving of shoulders, provision of curb and gutter, reflectorized thermoplastic pavement markings (white and
yellow), hazard markers and concrete barrier for safety.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA),
Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map and
Certification of No overlapping (Certified by the District Engineer, Planning & Design, Construction and Maintenance Division
Chief).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
order; hence, /approval hereof is recommended.

REY PETERYB. GILLE, D.M.
retary for Regional Operations

Assistant
in CAR, Rggions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

g
MARIA CATAL E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO EUGEN IPO, JR. |
Undersecretary for Planning and A @ Under: for Regional Operations

Public-Private Partnership Services in CARM ons I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

4/

APPROVED / BISAPRROVED:

OAN
Sec%
i

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/RPBG/ERP




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City BAGONG PILIPINAS

March 13, 2024
MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL
OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
(Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0O619 + 763

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 7, 2024 from District Engineer
Ronalyn P. Ubifia, Apayao 2" District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the
above project in the amount of Thirty Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos
(Php 30, 760,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM TO

Project ID P00800745L.Z
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure | ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe
Safe and Reliable National Road System - | and Reliable National Road System -gAsset
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ | Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
Project Title | Reconstruction of National Roads with | National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - | Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
Tertiary Roads - Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos | (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - KO619 + 650 -
Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 + 763 K0619 + 800

CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection
CW1 - Construction of Road Slope | Structure

Type of Work | Protection Structure CW2 - Reconstruction to Concrete
Pavement
Physical CW1 - 1,922.5 Square Meters CW1 - 1,895.96 Square Meters
Target CW2 - 0.118 Lane KM

Allocation Php 30,760,000.00 Php 30,760,000.00

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADA TANGGOL
Regional|Director

CAR.1 LMC/EFD/IJWC/ABM

ATig, IR
el \

\ o |
G / ’

/
SOCOTEC ./

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph |
% Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 / 444-6460

ey,




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

March 13, 2024

N

BAGONG PILIPINAS

MEMORANDUM
FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary
THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII
SUBJECT

Request for Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL
OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
(Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0O619 + 763

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 7, 2024 from District Engineer
Ronalyn P. Ubifia, Apayao 2" District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the
above project in the amount of Thirty Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos
(Php 30, 760,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM 10
Project ID P00800745L7
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure | ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe
Safe and Reliable National Road System - | and Reliable National Road System -gAsset
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ | Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
Project Title | Reconstruction of National Roads with | National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - | Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
Tertiary Roads - Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos | (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 + 763 | K0619 + 800
CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection
CW1 - Construction of Road Slope | Structure
Type of Work | Protection Structure CW2 - Reconstruction to Concrete
Pavement
Physical CW1 - 1,922.5 Square Meters CW1 - 1,895.96 Square Meters
Target CW2 - 0.118 Lane KM
Allocation Php 30,760,000.00 Php 30,760,000.00

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready

reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADA
RegionalyDire

ANGGOL

CAR.1 LMC/EFD/IJWC/ABM

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
% Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 / 444-6460

o, T
\

| 150 9001

/

CERT ‘F":n-,q"

/
SOCOTEC /




24

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

March 13, 2024

\

BAGONG PILIPINAS

o lfi.“;\!

D
§
- WY

MEMORANDUM i an
} -.}“,‘.. ~
FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN I B,
Secretary { K i
!
THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. ik it
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII ats 73} “17
SUBJECT Request for Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL

OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset
Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
(Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0O619 + 670 - K0O619 + 763

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 7, 2024 from District Engineer
Ronalyn P. Ubifia, Apayao 2" District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the
above project in the amount of Thirty Million Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Pesos
(Php 30, 760,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM TO
Project ID P0O0800745L7
ORGANIZATIONAL OQUTCOME 1: Ensure | ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe
Safe and Reliable National Road System - | and Reliable National Road System -gAsset
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ | Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
Project Title | Reconstruction of National Roads with | National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - | Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao
Tertiary Roads - Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos | (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte Rd - K0619 + 650 -
Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 + 763 | K0619 + 800
CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection
CW1 - Construction of Road Slope | Structure
Type of Work | Protection Structure CW2 - Reconstruction to Concrete
Pavement
Physical CW1 - 1,922.5 Square Meters CW1 - 1,895.96 Square Meters
Target CW?2 - 0.118 Lane KM
Allocation Php 30,760,000.00 Php 30,760,000.00

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready

reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADA

: TANGGOL

Regiona| Director

CAR.1 LMC/EFD/JWC/ABM

& Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
% Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 / 444-6460

é‘m\uﬂo;\.“

O

e

Y

SOCOTEC /

A\
\l 1SO 9001
/




March 7, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR -

ATTENTION :

SUBJECT

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
APAYAO 2"° DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao, Cordillera Administrative Region

BAGONG PILIPINAS

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, CESO 1V

Regional Director

ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN

Chief, Planning and Design Division

Request for the Modification of the CY 2024 Project:
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable
National Road System - Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/
Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse,
and Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos
Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 + 763

Respectfully submitted is the request for the modification of the above project in the amount

of PHP 30,760,000.00, with details indicated below.

o

FROM

TO :

Project Title

Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos Norte
Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 +
763

Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte
Rd - K0619 + 650 - K0619 + 800

Type of Work

CWI1 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure

CW1 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure

CW2 - Reconstruction to
Concrete Pavement

Physical Target

CW1 -1,922.5 Square Meters

CW1 - 1,895.96 Square Meters
CW2 - 0.118 Lane KM

Attached are the supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, Series of 2023, “Amended
Guidelines on Modification of Allotment under General Appropriation Act (GAA)”.

For your perusal,

V4
/

RONALY »ﬁ;;ﬁém

District Engineer

CAR.11.1 JAD/HDU/HCH

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph

P —

&) E-mail address: apayao2ndrecords@yahoo.com

(ARTIFICa o,

\
G ) 150 9001
/

SOCOTEC /




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

APAYAO 2"° DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE
San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao, Cordillera Administrative Region

BAGONG PILIPINAS

March 7, 2024
MEMORANDUM
FOR - KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, CESO IV

Regional Director
ATTENTION : ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN

Chief, Planning and Design Division
SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the CY 2024 Project:

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable
National Road System - Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/
Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse,
and Landslide - Tertiary Roads - Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos
Norte Rd - K0619 + 670 - KO619 + 763

Respectfully submitted is the request for the modification of the above project in the amount
of PHP 30,760,000.00, with details indicated below.

o

FROM TO -
Project Title Apayao (Calanasan)-Ilocos Norte | Apayao (Calanasan) - Ilocos Norte
Rd - K0619 + 670 - K0619 + | Rd - K0O619 + 650 - K0619 + 800
763
Type of Work | CW1 - Construction of Road Slope | CW1 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure Protection Structure
CW2 - Reconstruction to
Concrete Pavement
Physical Target | CW1 — 1,922.5 Square Meters CW1 - 1,895.96 Square Meters
CW2 -0.118 Lane KM

Attached are the supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, Series of 2023, “Amended
Guidelines on Modification of Allotment under General Appropriation Act (GAA)”.

For your perusal,

RO'é:LYN P, UBINA

District Endineer

CAR.11.1 JAD/HDU/HCH

SR ATIoy, Kig' o 7"

o |

/
SOCOYEG £ - |

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
€ E-mail address: apayao2ndrecords@yahoo.com

r‘dﬂFIQTI%




Modification Request Form

A. GENERAL

\
| 1. REGION
Cordillera Administrative Region

2. DEO

Apayao 2" District Engineering Office

3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
Apayao (Lone District)

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT

f C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
310109101505000

| 5. Project Id
P00800745LZ

6. Project Category
001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

7. Sub-Program (P/A/P)

| Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads

8. Operating Unit

: Apayao 2" District Engineering Office
9. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)
Component ID Type of Work

CwW1

Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA)

Apayao (Calanasan)-llocos Norte Rd - KO619 + 670 - K0619
| +763

11. ALLOTMENT (P’000) (as recorded in GAA)
30,760

12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Target Target Unit

cwW1 1,922.5 Square Meters

{m2)

13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Component Cost  Target Unit Cost

(P’000) (P’000/Target Unit)
‘ CwW1 30,144.80 15.680 / Square
‘ meters
1 EAO 615.20
i

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 2014)

Click here to enter text.

Start X  120.97428 End X 120.97359

| StartY  18.44677 EndY | 18.44629

Modification Form Version 01-2023

18. Operating Unit (Change subject to DBM approval)
Apayao 2™ District Engineering Office

‘ 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

‘ Component ID Type of Work

w1 Construction of Road Slope Protection
Structure
cw2 Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)

Apayao (Calanasan) - llocos Norte Rd - KO619 + 650 - KO619 +
800

22. CAF (To befbbtained from
Financial Managtment office)

CIYEs

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST
(P’000) (Equal to, or lower than GAA
allotment)

30,760

23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below)

1 Component ID Target Target Unit
CwW1 1,895.96 Square Meters
(m2)
CW2 0.118 Lane Km |

24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component ID Component Cost | Target Unit Cost

(P’000) (P’000/Target Unit)
cw1 26,487.80 13.971 / Square
meters
Cw2 3,657 30,991.525 / Lane
KM
EAO 615.20 |

25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict accordance

with DO 65 Series 2014.

Click here to enter text.

Start X 120.97443 End X 120.97336

Start Y 18.44688 End Y 18.44614




Modification Request Form

15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Tertiary Tertiary

16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE {Record the implementing Office pf  27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the

the original project) proposed revised project)

Apayao 2™ District Engineering Office Apayao 2™ District Engineering Office

17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN {PIP) 28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date

April 8, 2024 December 24, 2024 April 8, 2024 December 24, 2024
29. OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
[InO 1 YES 0 NO 1 YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)
LI NO 1 YES N/A

32, TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

e Adjustment / change on project limits is due to the worsened condition of road slips caused by continuous
downpour of rain that necessitate immediate slope protection structure to stabilize the road.

e The slight decrease in physical target is due to the adjustment of the design height as well as adjustment on the
positioning of the structures as per actual survey to address the critical section.

® The decrease in the unit cost of the CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure was based on actual
computed DUPA/POW/ABC needed for the Double Crib wall, Gravity Wall and Retaining Wall structures.

* Inclusion of CW2 - Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement (280mm thickness) to address damage PCCP. The high
unit cost for CW2 (Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement) is due to massive earthworks, improvement of off-
carriageway such as paving of shoulders, provision of curb and gutter, reflectorized thermoplastic pavement
markings (white and yellow), hazard markers and concrete barrier for safety.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map
and Certification of No Overlapping (Certified by the District Engineer, Construction and Maintenance Division Chief).

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
CIno XIYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
CIno XYES

Modification Form Version 01-2023




Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

‘ |
Name: Cﬁ?ﬂ, | Position: | Engineer II
HENDRI . ucoL i
Office: ‘ 3 Planning and Design Section iDate: 3/6/2024
36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (if Required) | 38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

Name: ‘ _ m\’ — | Name:

HOMERO'C. HERMOSURA

Position: ‘ Chief, Planning and Design Section i Position:  Chief, Planning and Design Division
Date: 3/6/2024 Date:
7. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) 39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
; Name: b Name:
RO INA KHADAFFY D GOL
Position: District Engineer | Position:  Regional Director
Date: 3/6/2024 ' Date:
|

Modification Form Version 01-2023




Modification Request Form

310109101509000

Project Id
P00800745LZ

| UACS {Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A Category B Category C Category D Impact
O Typographical O Overlapping Sections O No such O Change in (10), O No change or decrease in unit
error on Project O Change in Station Barangay requiring a change cost
Description Limits O No such City or in the (OU) 0 20% or less increase in unit cost
O Change in Physical Municipality O > 20% increase in unit cost
Target i
Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations
Name ENGR. MANUEL L. SINGSON Name: ENGR. ANTONIO V. SOBREVINAS, JR.
Signature: Signature: | ' ‘
|
Position: Project Manager | | Position: Project I\tanager i
|
Date: 5/W Date: 9/’ i] ] W

41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

Category of Moadification

O Category A — Typographical Error
O Category B — Change in Station Limits
O Category C — Change in Location, due to non-existing location

| (please check the appropriate)

O Category D — Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Reviewed by Planning Service

;ame: | ENGR.;NNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: ENGR. PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

: Signature: 04‘\/‘ d/‘/\/ Signature: M

Position: i CAR - Regional Coordinator Position:  OIC - Chief of Programming Division
Date: 0Y-14 -2 Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2023




£70Z-T0 UOISISA W10 UONEIIPOIA

600°0 DI 2ue] Juswanoldwi uswsAed 21840U0) St 6L1CT S'WLTCT 008 + 6190 G'S6L + 6T90M Z152900S [}
Aemagerried-yo Suipnpul 01 UO|32NJISU0d3Yy
{dDDd ssauxa1yL wwogz) .
JUBWAABRY 31310U0D)
01 UOI12NJISU0IBY
S¥00°0 A suE] Juswanosdwi JuBUIaABd 91a10u0) S 760¢T 5°680¢T STL+6T90M S'0TL + 6190 Z152900S <MD
AemaBelied-1o Suipnppul 01 UOI1DNJISUOI3Y
(d2Dd ssauwaIyL wWwW8E)
JUBWIBARY 91910U0D
03 U0I1INJISU0I3Y
SPOT0 A sueT juswanotduwi JuBliBABd 31340U0) 00T STr1et S¥r0cet S'G9/ + 6T90M G999 + 6T90M Z152900S [40\e]
Aemagelried-4jo Suipnpoul 03 UOoI3INJISU0IY
(d22d ssauyaIyl wwogz)
JUIWSARY 21210U00)
0} UOI1INIISU0DIBY
ST SESENT saunPnns aunPNIS 3 6LTTT 9/TZT | 008 +6190M |  L6L+6T90) 71529005 TMD
alenbg a3eulesqg Suipnpoul (s/7) uonaa101d adojs
34n1on.11s ||em Suluielsy PEOY JO UOIINIISUCD
14 slajsw $24n12n43s 8deuleiq € 9LTCT ELTCT L6L + 6190 6L + 6190 Z152900S TMD
atenbs | Suipnpur (s/1) i30S 2dmpnis
llean Buluielay pue (s/y) HaRpaiald 9dojs
24n1ANIIS [|eM Auaesg | PBOY 3O UORINISUO)Y
- 06 SEIEI s2.nni3s 3IN1NIS 0€ €LTTT EYTTT v6L+6T90N | ¥9L + 6190 Z152900S M
aJienbs adeuresq Suipnpul (s/4) uo33014 3dojs
24man.s [lepm Aniaeo peOY JO UOIIINIISUO)
96'9/9'T slalaw sa4n1onas 6 EVICT 670¢CT 9L + 6T90A 049 + 6190 Z715¢900S TMD
alenbs adeuleaq Suipnpoul (s/4)
24N19N.115 ||BAN ALARID 24manas
puE (S/7) 24n1oN1S uol312330.1d 3do|s
IeM QLD 3jgnog pPEOY 4O UOIIINIISUO)
8y Slolaw sainjonuis adeulelq 9 6¥0Z1T ev0CT 049 +6T90M 99 + 6T90N Z152900S M2
asenbs | Supnpul (s/7) 84ndnas e4nnas
lem Suiuieray pue (s/y) uoI3233044 adojs
21mINAS || Aynesg | PEOY JO UORINISUOD
v Sizlow S24n12n.1s 31n]onJ1s 7T eVOCT 620¢T 799 + 61903 0SS + 6TS0X Z15¢900S MO
aienbg a3euleaq Suipnjoul (s/y) uoI329304d adojs
24n3na3S |[epn AlABID | pEOY JO UOIIINIISUOD
1981e) nun {w) adeuieyy | aseuleys dsig + dy1 dsig + du1
|eaisAyd 1981e] 3o jo adoos |1lereq oA jo adA) y18ua pu3 1EelS Hwiy pul Nwil 1eis al uoipas @l usuodwo)

Speoy [euolieN Joj s|ie3ag Uo1esoT oM 193[04d 1Y XINNY




€20Z-T0 UOISIBA W04 UOIEIIPOIA

~ G e
600°0 A Bueq 1uawaAosdu uslisAed 91310U0) Sv 6LTCT 0S'vPLTICT 008 + 6T90M S'S6L + 6TSOM Z215¢300S MO
Aemagerred-yo Suipnppul 03 UOI32NJISU0I3Y
(d2Dd ssawydIyL WwgY)
1USWaARY 213J0UC)
01 UOI10NJ35U0I3Y
S¥00°0 A sueT Juswanolduwi UsWsned a31810u0) SV S'860¢CT S'680¢T STZ +6T90M S'OTL + 6T90M 21529008 <MD
Aemagerlied-4o Suipnpul 0} UOJ3INJIISU0IBY
{dDDd ssauwyIyL WwsT)
JUSWBAR4 31310U0)
0} UOI12NJ3SU0IaY
SY0T1°0 A sue] Juzwanosdwi JUBLWIAAE 91310U0) 00T SYrICT SvPOCT | S'S9L + 6190 G'699 + 6T90M Z152900S ZMD
AemaBeliiea-}jo Suipnpaul 03 UOI10NJISU0IaY
{dDDd ssauwydIyL WwwEsz)
] JUSWDARY 91310U0D)
01 UOI12NIISU0I3Y
96'¥6ET EREREIRY $24n10nJ3s a8eulelq alnnans 6 EVICT ev0eT ¥9L + 6T90X 049 + 6190 Z157900S TMD
aienbs Suipnjoul (s/7) s4njonas uol19910.1d 2do|s
[leA glD 3jgnog peoy 4O UOIIINIISUO)
0€ siajswl sa1njonlis |.n1onas 9 6LTCT €LTCT 008 + 6190 6L + 6190 21529008 TMD
alenbs a8eulesq Suipnjour (s/7) uoI119910.1d ado|s
24N30N43S ||eA Sujulelay pPEOY JO UOIDNIISUOD
0€ slajsw sainjonuis 21n1onis 9 6v0CT evoeT 049+ 6T90X 99 + 6T90M Z152900S TMD
alenbg a8euiesq Suipnpoul (s/7) uo1e10.d 2do|s
21n30n43S [|_AA Suluielay peOY JO UDIINIISUO)
Tty SESENT S3IN1ONI3S 24N12N.115 LT 9/171 6202T | L6L+6T90M 059 + 6T90) 71529005 M2
alenbs 38eureaqg uipnpur (s/4) uoI112931044 ado|s
2In12N43S ||l ANARID | pEOY JO UOIINIISUC)
1984e] uun (w) aseuiey) a8euieyd dsig + dy1 dsia + d¥1
|eaisAyd 1a81e) Y40 Jo adods lelaq 3dopn jo adAL y18ua pu3 uels Nwiq pu3 Wi Hels @l uodag al uauodwo)

Speoy |euolen Joj} sjielaq uoileso YJop 199lo4d W XINNY




J

€207-T0 UOISIB WIOS UOHEIYIPOIN

- -

6000 A SUET juawanosduwl JUsWiaAed 81310U0) Sy 6LTCT SPLTCT 008 + 6190 §'S6L + 6190 Z152900S MO
Aemagelrlea-J4o Suipnjoul 03 UOIIONJISU0IBY
(dD2d ssauwya|y L wwogz)
JUSWaARY 919J0U0D
01 UOI12NJ3sU0cIaYy
SY00'0 | A Bue] uswanosdwl JUBWIAAE 818.0U0D Sy ¥607T S'680CT STL+6T90% | S'OTZ+ 6190 21529005 MD
Aemagerea-Ho Suipnpul 01 UOI12NJISU0DIBY
(d22d SsaWYIYL WWORT)
1UBWaARY 913J2U0D
03 UOI3ONJISU0IaY
SYOT'O | N Bue] Juawanoiduwi 1UBWAARJ 21342U0D 00T SyTel SYOTZT | SS9+ 6T90M | §'S99 + 6T90M 71579005 TMD
Aemagelliea-jjo Suipnpaul 01 UOIIDNJISUOITY
(dD2d sSPWAIIY L WWOLY)
1USLWAARY 913J0U0D
03 UOI32NJ31SU0daY
96'568'T sialaw $3J4n3ona1s 21n1nns 0sT 6L1¢CT 6¢0¢T 008 + 6190 059 + 6190 Z157300S TMD
alenbg a8euresq Suipnjaul (s/1) uol3a930.4 adojs
21noNIS [jepn Suluielay | peoyY JO UOIIdNIISUOD)
pue (5/4) 81n312n415 [|BM
Auaean ‘(s/7) sinjonaas
[l2M quD Bqnog
1281e] Hun (w) a8euleyd aSeuieyd dsia + dy1 dsiq + dy1
[eaisAyd 108ie] 340 Jo 2dods 1e33a 340/ Jo adAL y18ua pu3 Hels Wi pu3 NwI Hels Qi uonpas @l usuodwo)

speoy [euol1eN 40} s|1e3aQ uoiedoT YIoM 13foud v XINNY






